MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

CHAP. 121

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

holas Gould, also known as Lewis Gould, by quitclaim deed of Raymond Susep and Ida Gould dated May 13, 1942 recorded in Penobscot Registry of Deeds, Indian Records, Book 2, Page 302.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to the Powers of the Maine Turnpike Authority.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, due to a mechanical error in the Maine Turnpike law, there are many Maine people who, having purchased excess property from the Maine Turnpike Authority, may be hampered in the use of such property because of such error; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent possible undue hardship on many Maine citizens; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 69, § 4, sub-§ (a), amended. The last paragraph of subsection (a) of section 4 of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1941, as enacted by chapter 91 of the private and special laws of 1953, is amended to read as follows:

'Provided, however, the authority shall not lease, sell or otherwise convey, or allow to be used, any of its real or personal property or easements therein, franchises, buildings or structures with access to any part of the turnpike, or its approaches, for commercial purposes, with the exception of such gasoline filling stations, service and repair stations and restaurants as it deems necessary to service the needs of the traveling public while using the turnpike, except that the authority may permit the erection, or installation of electric power, telegraph, telephone, water or pipeline facilities.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 15, 1965

Chapter 121

AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Husson College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Degrees. In addition to the rights and privileges and powers granted to Husson College by chapter II of the private and special laws of 1953, as amended by

chapter 15 of the private and special laws of 1963, Husson College, a nonprofit corporation, of Bangor, Maine, is authorized, by appropriate action of its trustees, to confer upon all who successfully complete a 2-year course of instruction in the field of Business Science, an Associate Degree in Business Science.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 122

AN ACT Relating to Purposes of Old Town High School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the facilities to accommodate pupils attending the present high school of the Old Town High School District are inadequate, resulting in overcrowding of the capacity of the present school building, which condition is dangerous to the health and well-being of the children attending said school; and

Whereas, the construction of new facilities at said school are vitally needed to relieve this dangerous condition; and

Whereas, at an election held on December 14, 1964, the legal voters within the territory of the Old Town High School District voted to accept chapter 212 of the private and special laws of Maine, 1963, thereby increasing the borrowing capacity of the district; and

Whereas, doubt exists as to whether the proposed construction of an industrial arts building at the site of the present high school can be accomplished within the purposes for which said district was established, thus raising doubt as to the ability of the district legally to issue bonds or notes for such construction with consequent delay in eliminating the inadequate and dangerous conditions in such school; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1951, c. 87, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 87 of the private and special laws of 1951 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of this Act, the territory comprising the City of Old Town and the inhabitants therein are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of the Old Town High School District for the purpose of acquiring land within the limits of Victory field or Victory park so-called, in the City of Old Town and erecting, constructing, equipping, enlarging, adding to, repairing and maintaining thereon a high school building, including any building or buildings or other facilities necessary therefor or used in connection therewith, with the right to lease or let said property to said City of Old Town all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said district.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.